

**A**

**READ AND PUBLISH LICENCE**

**between**

**SOCIETY FOR ENDOCRINOLOGY GROUP OF COMPANIES**

**and**

**UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA SAN DIEGO**

**dated**

**21<sup>st</sup> November 2024**

**For the Period 1st January 2025 – 31st December 2025**

THIS LICENCE IS AGREED the 28 January 2025

**BETWEEN**

**SOCIETY FOR ENDOCRINOLOGY GROUP OF COMPANIES of**

**AND**

**UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA SAN DIEGO of 9500 GILMAN DR, LA JOLLA, CA 92093. USA**  
("Licensee")

**WHEREAS** the Publisher hold the rights granted under this Licence

**AND WHEREAS** the Licensee desires to use the rights and the Publisher desires to grant to the Licensee the Licence to use the rights for the Fee, subject to the terms and conditions of this Licence.

**IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS: -**

**1. KEY DEFINITIONS**

1.1 In this Licence, the following terms shall have the following meanings: -

**Accepted for Publication**

The date on which an Eligible Corresponding Author is notified that their article has passed peer review, and will be published in the Licenced Material.

**Authorized Users**

Affiliates (whether on a permanent, temporary or contract basis) students and contractors of the Licensee who are permitted to access the Secure Network from within the Licensee's Premises or from such other places where Authorized Users undertake their work for the Licensee (including but not limited to Authorized Users' offices and homes) and who have been issued by the Licensee with a password or other authentication together with walk in users who are permitted to use the Licensee's library and access to the Secure Network but only from computer terminals within the Library premises. Walk-In Users are not allowed off-site access to the Licenced Material.

**Commercial Use**

Use for the purposes of promotion of a commercial product or for monetary reward (whether by or for the Licensee or an Authorized User) by means of sale, resale, loan, transfer, hire or other form of exploitation of the Licenced Materials. For the avoidance of doubt, use by the Licensee or by an Authorized User of the Licenced Materials in the course of research, product development and

related activity in the normal course of business does not constitute Commercial Use.

<b>Course Packs</b>	A collection or compilation of materials e.g. journal articles assembled, from the Licensed Materials, by members of staff for the purposes of instruction.
<b>Electronic Reserve</b>	Electronic copies of materials e.g. journal articles made and stored on the Secure Network by the Licensee for use by students in connection with specific courses of instruction offered by the Licensee to its students.
<b>Eligible Corresponding Author</b>	An author affiliated with the Institution on the date of acceptance for publication, and identified as the corresponding author of the article accepted for publication, in one of the Publisher's participating journals. The author must fulfil the role of corresponding author during the peer-review process and after publication of the article.
<b>Fee</b>	The Fee, as set out in Schedule 1.
<b>Licensee's Premises</b>	The physical premises owned or operated by the Licensee, as specified in Schedule 2.
<b>Licensed Materials</b>	The electronic material as set out in Schedule 1.
<b>Online Archive</b>	Retrodigitised content of a journal published from Issue 1, Volume 1 to the 31 <sup>st</sup> December 1997.
<b>Publisher's Representative</b>	A third party appointed from time to time by the Publisher to act on the Publisher's behalf, who may execute this Licence on behalf of the Publisher and undertake any or all of the Publisher's obligations under this Licence, as agreed between the Publisher and the Publisher's Representative.
<b>Secure Network</b>	A network (whether a standalone network or a virtual network within the Internet) which is only accessible to Authorized Users approved by the Licensee whose identity is authenticated at the time of log-in and periodically thereafter consistent with current best practice, and whose conduct is subject to regulation by the Licensee.
<b>Server</b>	The server, either the Publisher's server or a third party server designated by the Publisher, on which the Licensed Materials are mounted and may be accessed.
<b>Subscription Period</b>	That period nominally covered by the volumes and issues of the Licensed Material listed in Schedule 1, regardless of the actual date of publication, apart from Archive subscriptions where access is granted for the calendar year stated in the Schedule.

**Term** The duration of the Licence as set out in Schedule 1.

**Version of Record** The final typeset and edited version of the article published in a journal.

**Virtual Learning Environment**

A web-based platform for the digital aspects of study, usually within educational institutions.

**2. AGREEMENT**

**2.1 KGL PUBFACTORY of [REDACTED]** will act as the Publisher's Representative in relation to the Server. The Publisher reserves the right to change the Publisher's Representative during the term of the licence.

**2.2** The Publisher agrees to grant to the Licensee the non-exclusive and non-transferable right, throughout the world, to give Authorized Users access to the Licensed Materials via a Secure Network subject to the terms and conditions of this Licence, and the Licensee agrees to pay the Fee. The Agent will be responsible for processing payment of the Fee (and will be entitled to receive any refund of the Fee) on behalf of the Licensee, unless notified otherwise, in which case the Fee will be paid by the Licensee direct to the Publisher's Representative.

**2.3** On termination of this Licence, the Publisher shall provide continuing access for Authorized Users to that part of the Licensed Material which was published and paid for within the Subscription Period, either from the Server, or via an alternative provider such as Portico. This will still apply in the case of a change in Publisher's Representative. For this purpose, the Licensee may also collect copies of the Licensed Materials via the LOCKSS service.

**2.4** Continuing access to the Online Archives, where included in Schedule 1 as an annual subscription, will not be provided.

**3. USAGE RIGHTS**

**3.1** The Licensee, subject to clause 4 below, may:

**3.1.1** Make such temporary local electronic copies by means of caching [or mirrored storage] of all or part of the Licensed Materials as are necessary solely to ensure efficient use by Authorized Users.

**3.1.2** Provide, or permit the [Agent or] the Licensee to provide, Authorized Users with integrated access and an integrated author, article title, abstract and keyword index to the Licensed Material and all other similar material licensed from other publishers.

**3.1.3** Use the Licensed Materials as part of an integrated information service for Authorized Users that will include links between the Licensed Materials and the Licensee's own indexes, third party abstracting and indexing services and other information resources utilised by the Licensee.

- 3.1.4 Provide single printed or electronic copies of single articles at the request of individual Authorized Users.
- 3.1.5 Display, download or print the Licensed Materials for the purpose of internal testing or for training Authorized Users or groups thereof, and for internal corporate training programmes, in respect of which appropriate acknowledgement of the source shall be made.
- 3.1.6 Provide print or electronic copies of the Licensed Materials to national or international regulatory authorities for the purposes of, or in anticipation of, regulatory approval or patent and/or trademark applications or other legal or regulatory purposes in respect of the Licensee's products or services.

*Interlibrary Loan. Licensee may fulfill occasional requests from other institutions, a practice commonly called Interlibrary Loan. Licensee agrees to fulfill such requests in compliance with Section 108 of the United States Copyright Law (17 USC §108, "Limitations on exclusive rights: Reproduction by libraries and archives") and the Guidelines for the Proviso of Subsection 108(2g)(2) prepared by the National Commission on New Technological Uses of Copyrighted Works.*

- 3.2 Authorized Users may, subject to clause 4 below:
  - 3.2.1 Search, view, retrieve and display the Licensed Materials.
  - 3.2.2 Electronically save parts of the Licensed Materials for personal use.
  - 3.2.3 Print off single copies of parts of the Licensed Materials.
  - 3.2.4 Distribute single copies of parts of the Licensed Materials in print or electronic form to other Authorized Users.
- 3.3 The Licensee may, subject to clause 4 below, incorporate parts of the Licensed Materials in printed Course Packs and Electronic Reserve collections and in Virtual Learning Environments for the use of Authorized Users in the course of instruction at the Licensee's institution, but not for Commercial Use. In Electronic Reserve collections and in Virtual Learning Environments use is conditional upon employing persistent links to the Licensed Materials so that usage is registered on the Publisher's online platform each time a student views the work on reserve. Each such item shall carry appropriate acknowledgement of the source, listing title and author of the extract, title and author of the work, and the publisher. Copies of such items shall be deleted by the Licensee when they are no longer used for such purpose. Course packs in non-electronic non-print perceptible form, such as audio or Braille, may also be offered to Authorized Users who, in the reasonable opinion of the Licensee, are visually impaired
- 3.4 Nothing in this Licence shall in any way exclude, modify or affect any of the Licensee's rights under the copyright laws of the United States

#### **4. PROHIBITED USES**

- 4.1 Neither the Licensee nor Authorized Users may:
- 4.1.1 Remove or alter the authors' names or the Publisher's copyright notices or other means of identification or disclaimers as they appear in the Licensed Materials.
  - 4.1.2 Systematically make print or electronic copies of multiple extracts of the Licensed Materials for any purpose, except for local archival preservation purposes using the LOCKSS service as noted in clause 2.3.
  - 4.1.3 Except as provided herein, provide, by electronic means, to a user at another library or elsewhere, a retained electronic copy of any part of the Licensed Materials.
  - 4.1.4 Mount or distribute any part of the Licensed Material on any electronic network, including without limitation, the Internet and the World Wide Web.
- 4.2 The Publisher's explicit written permission must be obtained in order to:
- 4.2.1 Use all or any part of the Licensed Materials for any Commercial Use, other than as permitted in clause 3.1.7.
  - 4.2.2 Systematically distribute the whole or any part of the Licensed Materials to anyone other than Authorized Users.
  - 4.2.3 Publish, distribute or make available the Licensed Materials, works based on the Licensed Materials or works which combine them with any other material, other than as permitted in this Licence.
  - 4.2.4 Alter, abridge, adapt or modify the Licensed Materials, except to the extent necessary to make them perceptible on a computer screen or as otherwise permitted in this Licence, to Authorized Users. For the avoidance of doubt, no alteration of the words or their order is permitted.

## **5. PUBLISHER'S UNDERTAKINGS**

- 5.1 The Publisher warrant to the Licensee that the Licensed Materials used as contemplated by this Licence do not infringe the copyright or any other proprietary or intellectual property rights of any person. The Publisher shall indemnify and hold the Licensee harmless from and against any loss, damage, costs, liability and expenses (including reasonable legal and professional fees) arising out of any legal action taken against the Licensee claiming actual or alleged infringement of such rights. This indemnity shall survive the termination of this Licence for any reason. This indemnity shall not apply if the Licensee has amended the Licensed Materials in any way not permitted by this Licence.
- 5.2 The Publisher's Representatives shall:
- 5.2.1 Make the Licensed Materials available to the Licensee from the Server, in the media, format and time schedule specified in Schedule 1. The Publisher will notify the Licensee and the Agent at least ninety (90) days in advance of any anticipated change of specification in respect of access method, display or any other feature that may affect the manner in which Authorized Users access and make use of the Licensed Materials.

- 5.2.2 Use all reasonable endeavours to make available the electronic copy of each journal issue of Licensed Materials (see Schedule 1) not later than the date of publication of the printed version. In the event that for technical reasons this is not possible for any particular journal, as a matter of course, such journal shall be identified at the time of licensing, together with such reasons.
- 5.2.3 Provide the Licensee and the Agent, within 30 days of the date of this Licence, with information sufficient to enable the Licensee to access the Licensed Material.
- 5.2.4 Use all reasonable endeavours to ensure that the Server has adequate capacity and bandwidth to support the usage of the Licensee at a level commensurate with the standards of availability for information services of similar scope operating via the World Wide Web, as such standards evolve from time to time over the term of this Licence.
- 5.2.5 Use all reasonable endeavours to make the Licensed Materials available to the Licensee and to Authorized Users at all times and on a twenty-four hour basis, save for scheduled routine maintenance, which shall be notified to the Licensee not less than seven (7) days in advance.
- 5.2.6 Use its best endeavours to restore access to the Licensed Materials as soon as possible in the event of an unscheduled interruption or suspension of the service.
- 5.2.7 Provide adequate and competent technical support and assistance to enable the Licensee to make proper use of the Licensed Materials, including the provision of help desk facilities during the Publisher's or the Publisher's Representative's normal working hours.
- 5.3 The Publisher reserves the right at any time to withdraw from the Licensed Materials any item or part of an item for which it no longer retains the right to publish, or which it has reasonable grounds to believe infringes copyright or is defamatory, obscene, unlawful or otherwise objectionable. The Publisher shall give written notice to the Licensee of such withdrawal. If the withdrawal results in the Licensed Materials being substantially and materially less useful to the Licensee, the Licensee may within thirty days of such notice treat such changes as a breach of this Licence under clause 8.1.2 and 8.4.
- 5.4 The Publisher's Representative shall provide to the Licensee or facilitate the collection and provision to the Publisher and the Licensee by the Licensee or the Agent of usage data on the number of Table of Contents records, Abstracts and of articles downloaded or printed in PDF or in HTML form, by journal title, on an annual basis for the Publisher's and the Licensee's private internal use only. Such usage data shall be compiled in a manner consistent with applicable privacy and data protection laws, and the anonymity of individual users and the confidentiality of their searches shall be fully protected. In the case that the Publisher assigns its rights to another party under clause 9.3, the Licensee may at its discretion require the assignee either to keep such usage information confidential or to destroy it.
- 5.4.1 EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THIS LICENCE, THE PUBLISHER MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, WARRANTIES OF DESIGN, ACCURACY OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE LICENSED MATERIALS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS OF USE FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THE LICENSED MATERIALS ARE SUPPLIED 'AS IS'.

5.4.2 UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL THE PUBLISHER BE LIABLE TO THE LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER PERSON, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO AUTHORIZED USERS, FOR ANY SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY CHARACTER ARISING OUT OF THE INABILITY TO USE, OR THE USE OF, THE LICENSED MATERIALS. IRRESPECTIVE OF THE CAUSE OR FORM OF ACTION, THE PUBLISHER'S AGGREGATE LIABILITY FOR ANY CLAIMS, LOSSES, OR DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF ANY BREACH OF THIS LICENCE SHALL IN NO CIRCUMSTANCES EXCEED THE FEE PAID BY LICENSEE TO THE PUBLISHERS UNDER THIS LICENCE IN RESPECT OF THE SUBSCRIPTION PERIOD DURING WHICH SUCH CLAIMS, LOSSES OR DAMAGES OCCURRED. THE FOREGOING LIMITATION OF LIABILITY AND EXCLUSION OF CERTAIN DAMAGES SHALL APPLY REGARDLESS OF THE SUCCESS OR EFFECTIVENESS OF OTHER REMEDIES. REGARDLESS OF THE CAUSE OR FORM OF ACTION, THE LICENSEE MAY BRING NO ACTION ARISING FROM THIS LICENCE MORE THAN TWELVE (12) MONTHS AFTER THE CAUSE OF ACTION ARISES.

5.5 In making these commitments, the Publisher is relying on separately contracted commitments made by the Publisher's Representative to the Publisher. The Publisher's Representatives are not party to this agreement.

## **6. LICENSEE'S UNDERTAKINGS**

6.1 The Licensee shall:

6.1.1 Ensure that only Authorized Users are permitted access to the Licensed Materials.

6.1.2 Ensure that all Authorized Users are appropriately notified of the importance of respecting the intellectual property rights in the Licensed Materials and that they are made aware of and undertake to abide by the terms and conditions of this Licence.

6.1.3 Immediately upon becoming aware of any unauthorized use or other breach, inform the Publisher and take all steps, including disciplinary action, both to ensure that such activity ceases and to prevent any recurrence.

6.1.4 Provide the Publisher's Representative, within 30 days of the date of this Agreement, with information sufficient to enable the Publisher's Representative to provide access to the Licensed Material in accordance with its obligation under clause 5.2.3. Should the Licensee make any significant change to such information, it will notify the Publisher not less than ten (10) days before the change takes effect.

6.2 The Licensee hereby acknowledges that the business of the Publisher is entirely dependent upon the Publisher's intellectual property rights in the Licensed Materials, and that any material and persistent breach thereof constitutes a fundamental breach of this Licence, in which event, notwithstanding clauses 2.3 and 8, this Licence shall immediately terminate; the Publisher shall be entitled to immediate injunctive relief and [the return of all of the Licensed Materials][the immediate removal of all electronic copies of the Licensed Materials held by the Licensee] without any rebate of the Fee and without prejudice to any other rights or remedies to which it may be entitled.

6.3 THE LICENSEE AGREES TO INDEMNIFY, DEFEND AND HOLD THE PUBLISHER HARMLESS FROM AND AGAINST ANY LOSS, DAMAGE, COSTS, LIABILITY AND EXPENSES (INCLUDING



REASONABLE LEGAL AND PROFESSIONAL FEES) ARISING OUT OF ANY CLAIM OR LEGAL ACTION TAKEN AGAINST THE PUBLISHERS RELATED TO OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH ANY USE OF THE LICENSED MATERIALS BY THE LICENSEE OR AUTHORIZED USERS OR ANY FAILURE BY THE LICENSEE TO PERFORM ITS OBLIGATIONS IN RELATION TO THIS LICENCE.

Publisher shall indemnify and hold harmless the Licensee for any losses, claims, damages, awards, penalties, or injuries (including reasonable attorneys fees) that arise from any alleged breach of the Publisher's representations and warranties made under this Agreement. This indemnity shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

- 6.4 The Licensee shall, in consideration for the rights granted under this Licence, pay the Fee within thirty (30) days of receipt of invoice, and, if applicable, within thirty (30) days of receipt of invoice for each subscription period. For the avoidance of doubt, the Fee shall be exclusive of any sales, value added or similar taxes.

## **7. UNDERTAKINGS BY ALL PARTIES**

- 7.1 All parties shall use its best endeavours to safeguard the intellectual property, confidential information and proprietary rights of the other parties.

## **8. TERM AND TERMINATION**

- 8.1 In addition to automatic termination at the end of this subscription period, this Licence shall be terminated:

8.1.1 If the Licensee fails to renew the subscriptions or defaults in making payment of the fee, as outlined in Clause 6.4

8.1.2 If any party commits a material or persistent breach of any term of this Licence and fails to remedy the breach (if capable of remedy) within thirty (30) days of notification in writing by the other party.

8.1.3 If any party becomes insolvent or becomes subject to receivership, liquidation or similar external administration.

- 8.2 On termination all rights and obligations of the parties automatically terminate except as specifically provided in this Licence, and except for obligations in respect of Licensed Materials to which access continues to be permitted.

- 8.3 On termination of this Licence for cause, as specified in clauses 8.1, the Licensee shall immediately cease to distribute or make available the Licensed Materials to Authorized Users.

8.4 On termination of this Licence by the Licensee for cause, as specified in clause 8.1.2 above, the Publisher shall forthwith repay the proportion of the Fee that represents the paid but un-expired part of the Subscription Period. There will be no refund in the case of a breach by the Licensee.

## **9. GENERAL**

9.1 This Licence constitutes the entire agreement of the parties and supersedes all prior communications, understandings and agreements relating to the subject matter of this Licence, whether oral or written.

9.2 Alterations to this Licence and to the Schedules to this Licence are only valid if they are recorded in writing and signed by both parties.

9.3 This Licence may not be assigned by any party to any other person or organisation, nor may either party sub-contract any of its obligations, except as provided in this Licence in respect of [the Agent], without the prior written consent of the other party, which consent shall not unreasonably be withheld.

9.4 If rights in all or any part of the Licensed Materials are assigned to another publisher, the Publisher shall use its best endeavours to ensure that the terms and conditions of this Licence are maintained.

9.5 If any party shall come under the control of any third party other than that by which it is controlled at the date of this Licence, the other shall have the right immediately to terminate or renegotiate the terms of this Licence. Control shall mean either the ownership of more than fifty per cent (50%) of the ordinary share capital carrying the right to vote at general meetings or the power to nominate a majority of the board of directors.

9.6 Any notices to be served on any of the parties by the other shall be sent by prepaid recorded delivery or registered post to the address of the addressee as set out in this Licence or to such other address as notified by either party to the other as its address for service of notices. All such notices shall be deemed to have been received within 14 days of posting.

9.7 No party's delay or failure to perform any provision of this Licence, as a result of circumstances beyond its control (including, without limitation, war, strikes, floods, governmental restrictions, power, telecommunications or Internet failures, or damage to or destruction of any network facilities) shall be deemed to be, or to give rise to, a breach of this Licence.

9.8 The invalidity or un-enforceability of any provision of this Licence shall not affect the continuation or enforceability of the remainder of this Licence.

9.9 Any party's waiver, or failure to require performance by the other, of any provision of this Licence will not affect its full right to require such performance at any subsequent time, or be taken or held to be a waiver of the provision itself.

9.10 This Licence shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of California; the parties irrevocably agree that any dispute arising out of or in connection with this Licence will be subject to and within the jurisdiction of the courts of California.

## **10. OPEN ACCESS PUBLICATION – READ AND PUBLISH OFFER**

- 10.1 This Licence entitles an unlimited number of ‘Version of Record’ articles from Eligible Corresponding Authors affiliated to the Licensee’s institution, as listed in Schedule 2 of this licence, to be published under a Creative Commons Attribution (CC BY) licence with the author retaining copyright. without further fees, in any journal listed in Schedule 1 of this licence, where such articles are accepted for Publication during the Licence Period. The Fee is fixed for each year of the Licence, regardless of published output.
- 10.2 It is the responsibility of the Licensee’s institution to inform faculty and students of the terms of this Licence.
- 10.3 Articles will be published under an Open Access licence when:
- 10.3.1 Eligible Corresponding Authors select Open Access publication in the online manuscript submission form.
  - 10.3.2 Eligible Corresponding Authors are identified prior to publication on the basis of their Institutional email domain, as listed in the file submitted for peer review, in addition to also being listed in schedule 2 of this Licence.
  - 10.3.3 Eligible Corresponding Authors are affiliated with the Licensee’s Institution on the date of acceptance for publication.
  - 10.3.4 Eligible Corresponding Authors sign the CC-BY Creative Commons license.
- 10.4 It is the responsibility of Eligible Corresponding Authors to provide the correct information in respect of their Institution.
- 10.5 In the unlikely event that an article meets all the criteria in Clause 10.3 but is erroneously published on a non-open access basis, charged an APC or any other publishing charge, the Publisher shall correct the situation by converting the article to Open Access and/or refunding any charge incurred.
- 10.6 All article types will be accepted for Open Access publication under this agreement.
- 10.7 Authors of published articles which did not meet the conditions of 10.3 may request the conversion of an article published on a subscription basis to ‘gold’ open access. The Publisher’s standard terms and conditions at the time of the request shall be applied.

### **10.8 Authors’ Rights to Use Their Own Work**

Notwithstanding any terms or conditions to the contrary in any author agreement between authors and Publisher, authors who are Authorized Users of Licensee (“Authors”) whose work (“Content”) is

accepted for publication by Publisher during the Term shall retain the non-exclusive, irrevocable, worldwide, royalty-free right to use their Content for scholarly and educational purposes, including self-archiving or depositing the Content in institutional, subject-based, national or other open repositories or archives (including the author's own web pages or departmental servers), and to comply with all grant or institutional requirements associated with the Content. Licensee and Publisher shall cooperate in the implementation of procedures for Publisher to deposit Content into Licensee's institutional repository, or to make the Content available for Licensee to harvest, as they are developed during the term of this Agreement.

For the avoidance of doubt, it is the intent of the parties to this License Agreement that Licensee's Authors are third party beneficiaries of this provision of the Agreement. Nothing in this section shall eliminate or limit any other rights that Licensee or any Author may have to deposit, host or make available Content published by Publisher.

**AS WITNESS** the hands of the parties the day and year below first written

**FOR SOCIETY FOR ENDOCRINOLOGY GROUP OF COMPANIES**

Name: [REDACTED] Date: 28 January 2025

Position: Managing Director

Signed: [REDACTED] \_\_\_\_\_

**FOR UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA SAN DIEGO**

Name (in block capitals): [REDACTED] Date: 1/22/2025

Position / Title: AUL Scholarly Resources & Services

Signed: [REDACTED] \_\_\_\_\_

## SCHEDULE 1

### LICENSED MATERIALS, SUBSCRIPTION PERIOD, FEE AND ACCESS METHOD

A schedule dated 21<sup>ST</sup> November 2024 to the Licence dated 21<sup>ST</sup> November 2024 between Society for Endocrinology Group of Companies and University of California San Diego.

The Licensed Materials are published by Bioscientifica Ltd, part of the Society for Endocrinology Group of Companies.

#### *LICENSED MATERIALS- HYBRID JOURNALS*

Bioscientifica 4 Journal Package:

Online only

*Journal of Endocrinology*  
*Journal of Molecular Endocrinology*  
*Endocrine Related Cancer*  
*Reproduction*

#### *LICENSED MATERIALS- GOLD OPEN ACCESS JOURNALS*

*EFFORT Open Reviews*  
*Endocrine Connections*  
*Endocrine Oncology*  
*Endocrinology, Diabetes and Metabolism Case Reports*  
*European Thyroid Journal*  
*Microbiota and Host*  
*Redox Experimental Medicine*  
*Reproduction and Fertility*  
*Vascular Biology*

NB Prices do not include agent commission

#### *THE TERM*

The Term for the Licence shall be the subscription period 2025

#### *THE FEE*

The fee for the Term comprises the total price of the Licensed Material as stated above plus ██████████ USD, determined as the average APC (article processing charge) cost calculated over the past two full calendar years only, from Open Access articles published by Corresponding Authors in the above journals, identified as being affiliated to the Licensee's institution as listed in schedule 2 of this licence. All other publishing costs are excluded.

██████████

The subscriptions detailed in this schedule must be maintained during the term of the Licence.

**ACCESS METHOD: Authentication via IP address**

**AS WITNESS** the hands of the parties the day and year below first written

**FOR THE SOCIETY FOR ENDOCRINOLOGY GROUP OF COMPANIES**

Name: [REDACTED]

Date: 28 January 2025

Position: Managing Director

Signed: [REDACTED] \_\_\_\_\_

**FOR UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA SAN DIEGO**

Name (in block capitals): [REDACTED] Date: 1/22/2025

Position / Title: Associate University Librarian SRS

Signed: [REDACTED] \_\_\_\_\_

## **SCHEDULE 2**

**LICENSEE'S PREMISES, IP ADDRESSES, EMAIL DOMAINS, VAT No. and CONTACT DETAILS.**

**A schedule dated 21<sup>st</sup> November 2024 to the Licence dated 21<sup>st</sup> November 2024 between Society for Endocrinology Group of Companies and University of California San Diego.**

Campus and Library Names and Addresses

IP Address

University of California, San Diego  
9500 Gilman Dr.  
La Jolla, CA 92093

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

Email address domains:

[REDACTED]

Tax Identification Number

[REDACTED]



Library contact:

██████████  
██████████

**AS WITNESS** the hands of the parties the day and year below first written

**FOR SOCIETY FOR ENDOCRINOLOGY GROUP OF COMPANIES**

Name: ██████████

Date: 28 January 2025

Position: Managing Director

Signed: ██████████ \_\_\_\_\_

**FOR UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA SAN DIEGO**

Name (in block capitals): ██████████ \_\_\_\_\_

Date: 1/22/2025

Position / Title: AUL Scholarly Resources & Services

Signed: ██████████ \_\_\_\_\_